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Background

APPLICANT: DURHAM PLACE (RICK BALDOCCHI)

CASE: VA-21-04-013

ZONING: R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential District)

FUTURE LAND USE: MDR (Medium Density Residential)

ADDRESS: 5215 S. Orange Blossom Trail, Orlando, Florida, 
32839

LOCATION: East of Lake Bumby, north of the terminus of 
Lake Jessamine Dr. and south of Holden Ave.

TRACT SIZE: +/- 20.8 acres (12.4 acres upland)

DISTRICT: 3



Background

REQUEST: Variances for multi-family development in the  
R-3 zoning district as follows:
1) To allow 118 parking spaces in lieu of 178.
2) To allow a maximum of 43 ft. in building 

height in lieu of 35 ft.



Location Map



Zoning Map



Aerial Map



Site Plan
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Recap of July 13, 2021 Public Hearing

Full presentation on requested variances, staff analysis and BZA 
recommendations

Public testimony 

–Concerns about the use, wildlife, environment

Board inquired about potential wetland impacts 

Continued to allow for the completion of Conservation Area 
Determination



CAD Survey
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Aerial Photograph
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Wetland Impact Exhibit



Environmental Site Considerations

Conservation Area Determination:  Class I wetlands and Class III 
surface water (ditch) onsite.

Conservation Area Impact permit required for any proposed 
impacts:  Not submitted. 

Process for approval of impacts

–Class I:  Brought forward as a Public Hearing to the Board.

–Class III:  Issued by the Environmental Protection Officer (EPD Manager)

Bald Eagle Non-Purposeful Take application submitted to USFWS 
May



Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of 
variances.  No application for zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met:

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to 
the property and which are not applicable to other properties

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land, building, or structure

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Chapter and will 
not be injurious to the neighborhood

Variance Criteria 
Section 30-43 (3), Orange County Code



BZA Findings

The BZA concluded that the variances were minimum requests, 
and recommended approval of the variances, subject to the five 
conditions in the staff report.



Conditions of Approval

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated April 14, 
2021, subject to the conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and 
regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviation, change, or modification shall be 
subject to the Zoning Manager’s review and approval. Any proposed substantial 
deviation, change, or modification shall be subject to a public hearing before the Board 
of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC). 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by 
the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the 
County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or 
fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that 
result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant 
shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of 
development. 



Conditions of Approval

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for 
the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. Permits shall be obtained within 2 years of final action on this application by Orange 
County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time 
limit if proper justification is provided for such an extension.

5. The parking variance remains in effect only so long as this remains certified 
affordable housing. Any conversion to market rate housing shall be required to meet 
the parking requirements of the County Code.



Modified/New Conditions of Approval 

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan dated July 9, 2021, as
modified pursuant to condition #6, and elevations dated April 14, 2021, subject to
the conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any
proposed non-substantial deviation, change, or modification shall be subject to the
Zoning Manager’s review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviation, change,
or modification shall be subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning
Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC).

6. The site plan shall be updated to reflect the layout shown on wetland impact exhibit
dated July 15, 2021.



Requested Action

Deny the applicant’s requests; or

Approve the applicant’s requests with conditions



Relocation of Lift Station







Staff Findings and Analysis

Property was rezoned to R-3 in 1971. 

Currently vacant, heavily wooded

Proposing a 102 unit multi-family development

–2 buildings, 43 ft. in height

–1-story clubhouse

–118 parking spaces

One vehicular and pedestrian access point to the site from  S. 
Orange Blossom Trail.  

15 ft. bufferyard along the north and east property line.



Staff Findings and Analysis

Variance Requests for:

–118 parking spaces in lieu of 178 spaces

• 50 year restricted land use agreement requiring the site be used as certified
affordable housing

• Technical memo submitted indicating reduced parking demand for proposed use

–Building height of 43 ft. in lieu of a maximum 35 ft.

• Will allow for a hipped roof instead of a flat roof which is more in keeping with the
single family residential in the area

• Will not increase the number of units or sq. ft. of building



Staff Findings and Analysis

Staff recommended approval of the variances, as there are 
special conditions and circumstances, the need for the variances 
are not self-created, they are the minimum possible variances, 
and they meet the purpose and intent of the code.



Typical Floor Plans – Building 1 Example



Modified Site Plan 



Landscape Plan
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Landscape Plan - Northeast 
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Landscape Plan - Southeast
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Typical Building Elevations



Aerial – Southeast Portion of Site



Site Photograph
Front from Orange Blossom Trail, facing east



Site Photograph
S. Orange Blossom Trl., looking north from Americana Blvd.



Site Photograph
SE corner of property at the end of Lake Jessamine Dr., facing north



Site Photograph
Bus stop along east side Orange Blossom Trl., facing north



Public Feedback

 Staff mailed a total of 252 notices to property owners in an expanded 600 ft. radius

– Staff received no correspondence in favor of this request

– Staff received 37 correspondences in opposition to this request, 21 mapped



Public Feedback

A virtual community meeting was held on Wednesday, April 14, 
2021.  The meeting was attended by the applicant and the 
owner, staff, Commissioner Uribe, her aide, and neighbors within 
the area. 

 Issues raised included:

–Proposed buffers to adjacent residential

–Ensuring no access to the site from Lake Jessamine Drive

–Environmental issues, including wildlife and wetlands

–Height and parking issues pertaining to the variance requests

–Location of lift station



Site Plan – Closer View

Access from OBT



Site Plan




